

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND
VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE
OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF
INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO. 04-CV-4151 (AKH)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT RELEASE OF THE DARBY IMAGES “COULD REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO ENDANGER THE LIFE OR SAFETY OF ANY INDIVIDUAL.”	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSTRUCTION OF EXEMPTION 7(F) IS FUNDAMENTALLY AT ODDS WITH THE VALUES THAT FOIA WAS MEANT TO PROTECT	4
III. THIS COURT CAN LOOK TO LEGISLATIVE HISTORY BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSTRUCTION IS PLAINLY AT VARIANCE WITH THE POLICIES UNDERLYING FOIA AND EXEMPTION 7(F).....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<u>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</u> , 339 F. Supp.2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<u>Brady Lunny v. Massey</u> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 928 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	8, 9
<u>Cabell v. Markham</u> , 148 F.2d 737, 739 (2d Cir. 1945)	7
<u>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</u> , 425 U.S. 352, 360-61 (1976)	5
<u>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath</u> , 532 U.S. 1, 16 (2001).....	8
<u>Halpern v. FBI</u> , 181 F.3d 279, 286 (2d Cir. 1986)	8
<u>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</u> , 493 U.S. 146, 162-64 (1989)	5, 8
<u>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</u> , 491 U.S. 440, 454-55 (1989)	7
<u>Rector of Holy Trinity Church v. United States</u> , 143 U.S. 457, 459 (1892).....	7
<u>Sanders v. Department of Justice</u> , No. CIV.A.91-2263-0, 1992 WL 97785 (D. Kan. Apr. 21, 1992)	8, 9
<u>Small v. United States</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1752, 1754-55 (2005)	8
<u>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</u> , 310 U.S. 534, 542-45	6, 8
<u>United States v. Palmer</u> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	7
<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</u> , 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989).....	7

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259, 266 (1981).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 89-813, at 3 (1965)5
